
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 19 MAY 2020 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

Members: Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Chris Boden 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Dominic Christian 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
John Fletcher 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Clare James 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Alderman Alastair King 
Gregory Lawrence 
Tim Levene 
Oliver Lodge 
 

Alderman Nicholas Lyons 
Paul Martinelli 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Hugh Morris 
Benjamin Murphy 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Simon Duckworth (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: John Cater 

john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/jKKBqk4DzaA 

 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FjKKBqk4DzaA&data=01%7C01%7C%7C66bf3f64529b44e1502b08d7f5b7efc5%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=HCUn8qMRSpzTWpVf6DXZOWkD%2FhkAblVvhoz9JrPO9eo%3D&reserved=0


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 18th February 2020. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
4. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 
Appendices in the non-public agenda.  

 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
5. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 

PROCEDURES 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 20) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18th February 2020. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
10. BRIEFING 2 - FINANCIAL IMPACT OF COVID 19 ON 2020/21 AS AT MONTH END 

OF APRIL 2020 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 27 - 36) 

 



 

 

11. BISHOPSGATE - POLICE STATION, 21 NEW STREET, 6-7 COCK HILL AND 2- 8 
VICTORIA AVENUE - FUTURE DISPOSAL AND OPTIONS FOR CONTINUED 
OCCUPATION BEYOND MARCH 2025 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 48) 

 
12. PAY AWARD AT THE MUSEUM OF LONDON 

 Report of the Director of the Museum of London. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 

URGENCY PROCEDURES 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
14. APPENDICES FOR ITEM 4 - CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES 

 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 64) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
17. APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES 

 Report of the Town Clerk 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18 February 2020  
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at Guildhall at 1.45 pm  

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Dominic Christian 
John Fletcher 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Clare James 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Alderman Alastair King 
Alderman Nicholas Lyons 
Paul Martinelli 
 

Deputy Robert Merrett 
Andrien Meyers 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
John Scott 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 
 

 
In attendance: 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
 
Officers: 
Simon Latham - Head of Town Clerk’s and Chief Executive’s Office 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain’s Department 

Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Phil Black - Chamberlain’s Department 

Niki Cornwell - Chamberlain's Department 

Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

Jonathan Poyner - Barbican Centre 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Deputy 
Roger Chadwick, Gregory Lawrence, Tim Levene, Oliver Lodge, Andrew 
McMurtrie, Deputy Hugh Morris, Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley, Ian Seaton, 
Graeme Doshi-Smith, and Simon Duckworth. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

• Paul Martinelli and John Scott declared non-pecuniary interests in 
respect of item 31, by virtue of being Members of the Board of 
Governors of the Museum of London. 

 
• Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) declared a non-pecuniary interest in 

respect of item 31, by virtue of being a Council Member of the London 
Chamber of Commerce. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 21st 
January 2020 be approv
[...]
ix E of the report). 

 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
Statement 2019/20 (Appendix E) 

Agree to change the limit on the maximum total principal sums invested for 
periods longer than one year, from £300m to £500m, and the limit on the 
maximum overall amount of non-specified investments from £300m to £500m. 

Chamberlain’s Assessment 
 

Page 7



Take account of the Chamberlain’s assessment of the robustness of estimates 
and the adequacy of reserves and contingencies (paragraphs 78-81 and 
Appendix C of the report). 

10. REVENUE BUDGETS 2019/20 AND 2020/21: CITY'S CASHAND BRIDGE 
HOUSE ESTATES  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain in respect of the 
2020/21 Budget and financial outlook for City's Cash and Bridge House 
Estates. Members noted that they should consider this report in 
conjunction with the separate report on this agenda entitled 'City Fund - 
2020/21 Budget Report and Medium-Term Financial Strategy'.  In 
response to a question about the delegated authority under (8) below, 
members were assured that this was qualified by Members agreeing to (6) 
below. 

RESOLVED - that:  

1. The latest revenue budgets for 2019/20 (as set out in paragraphs 19 
and 26 in the report) be noted. 

2. The 2020/21 revenue budgets be approved, including the following 
measure:  

• City’s Cash - Efficiency Savings: Maintain the 2% efficiency saving 
across all Corporation departments which, together with a pay and 
inflation uplift of 2% and subject to the outcome of the Pay Review, 
would result in flat cash budgets (as set out in paragraph 2 of the 
report). 

 
3. Additional resource requests for City’s Cash of £0.7m (as set out in 

paragraph 16 of the report) be approved. 
 

4. In respect of Bridge House Estates:  
 

a. A resource request for £25m further charitable funding in the three 
years from 2020 be approved, to underpin the celebration of 25 years 
of CBT (as set out in paragraph 17 of the report). 

b. Additional funding of £0.17m for an enhanced Charities Team be 
approved (as set out in paragraph 18 of the report). 
 

5. The 2020/21 Capital and Supplementary Revenue Project Budgets for 
City’s Cash and Bridge House Estates amounting to £27.2m and £7.1m 
respectively be approved (as set out in paragraph 33 of the report).  
 

6. The allocation of central funding of up to £18.6m for City’s Cash and £0.9m 
for Bridge House Estates be approved, to meet the cost of the 2020/21 new 
bids, together with central funding of up to £3.5m for the remaining City’s 
Cash projects, previously agreed for progression outside of the 
fundamental review.  NB. Release of such funding being subject to 
approval at the relevant gateway and specific agreement of the Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee at Gateway 4(a) (as set out in paragraph 35 of 
the report). 

Page 8



 
7. The  allocation of central funding to provide an internal loan facility of up to 

£10.6m be approved, to enable the City of London School to progress its 
masterplan. NB. Release of such funding being subject to approval at the 
relevant gateway and separate approval of the loan terms and conditions 
(as set out in paragraph 36 of the report). 
 

8. Authority be delegated to the Chamberlain to determine the final financing 
of capital and supplementary revenue project expenditure.  
 

9. The report be endorsed for onward approval by the Court of Common 
Council. 

 
11. PENSION FUND - ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS AT 31 MARCH 2019  

The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain in respect of the 
Pension Fund.  The preliminary results of the Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation 
as at 31 March 2019 were appended to the report.  Members noted that a sub 
group, consisting of Members and the Chamberlain, had met with the Actuary 
to challenge the assumptions.  Members also noted how higher than expected 
mortality rates had lessened the impact on the Pension Fund and the plan for 
the deficit recovery period wa
[...]
main changes related to: 

• Procurement Thresholds and Processes (Rule 15); ie £10,000 to 
£15,000 

• Contracts Lettings Thresholds (Rule 16);  

• the Waiver Process (Rule 25);  

• rules relating to contract changes (Rules 30-33),  

• Payment Policy (Rule 43),  

• Responsible Procurement Policy (rule 46), and  

• the Social Value Panel (rule 48).  
 

15. FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain which provided a quarterly 
update on the work of the Financial Services Division. 
 
RESOLVED - that the report be noted.   
 

16. RISK MANAGEMENT - TOP RISKS  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided updates 
regarding the top risks within the Departmental Risk Register.  The Chairman 
advised that the position on City of London Police funding had improved in the 
shorter term. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

17. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with information regarding the current balance of the Finance 
Committee Contingency Funds for the current year.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

18. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which provided information 
of the action taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the Committee, 
in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in accordance with 

Page 10



Standing Orders 41(a) and 41(b). The decision related to a donation of £15,000 
from the International Disasters Fund, via the British Red Cross, to support the 
Australian Red Cross in providing relief to those affected by the bushfires in the 
short and long term.  Members noted that early media were plans in place, 
which would be confirmed shortly. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members noted the following items of urgent business were noted: 
 

• City Procurement had received the Global Capital Private Placement 
Award and had received a nomination for the Corporate Treasurers 
Award.  Members congratulated Kate Limna,  Corporate Treasurer and 
her team.   

 

• The meeting scheduled for 24 March 2020 had been cancelled and the 
next meeting of the Committee would take place on 21 April 2020 at 1.45 
pm. 

 

• Members noted that the Committee Dinner would take place on 17th 
March 2020 and the Chairman was pleased to report a high level of 
acceptance.   

 
21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
22-35 3 
  
 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 
2020 were approved as an accurate record  
 

23. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC 
ISSUES  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of the 
key discussions which had taken place during non-public session at recent 
meetings of the Committee’s Sub-Committees. 
 

Page 11



RESOLVED - that the report be noted.  
 

24. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE AND THE 
RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2020  
RESOLVED - that the non-public minutes of the Joint meeting of the Resource 
Allocation Sub and Efficiency & Performance Sub Committees (with Committee 
Chairmen) held on 23rd January 2020 be noted. 
 

25. DISPUTE UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

26. BARBICAN BACKSTAGE ISSUES  
The Committee received a report of the Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre. 
 

27. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES (BHE): RESERVES POLICY AND ALLOCATION 
OF FUNDING FOR 'BRIDGING DIVIDES' ACTIVITIES  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain in respect of the next two 
items on the agenda. 
 

28. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES (BHE) - CHARITY NO 1035628) - RESERVES 
POLICY  
Members considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain.  
 

29. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES (BHE): ALLOCATION OF FUNDING FOR 
'BRIDGING DIVIDES' ACTIVITIES - CHARITY NO 1035628  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

30. WRITE-OFF OF OUTSTANDING DEBT - TFL SURFACE TRANSPORT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain.   
 

31. NON-DOMESTIC RATES - REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain.  
 

32. CITY'S ESTATE - LEASE RESTRUCTURE FOR A CAPITAL PREMIUM & 
LEASEHOLD ACQUISITION (REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY)  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

33. CONTINGENCIES APPENDIX  
Members received an appendix in respect of agenda item 17. 
 

34. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee. 
 

35. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

Page 12



 
 
 
The meeting ended at 15.40 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Committee: 
Finance Committee  
 

Date: 
19 May 2020 

Subject: 
Central Contingencies 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chamberlain 
 

For Decision  

Report author: 
Laura Yeo, Senior Accountant, Financial Services 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report has been produced to provide 
[...]
on of the 2019/20 Central Contingencies and National and 

International Disaster Fund are set out in Tables 1 and 2 respectively. Appendix 1 
provides details of the sums the Committee has previously allocated from the 
2019/20 Contingencies 
 

Table 1: 2019/20 Central Contingencies   

 
City’s 
Cash 

City 
Fund 

Bridge 
House 
Estates 

Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

2019/20 Provision 950 800 50 1,800 

2018/19 Provision brought forward 

to fund allocations agreed in 

previous financial years 

25 25 0 50 

Total Provision 975 825 50 1,850 

Less Allocations     

2019/20 financial year (432) (38) 0 (470) 

For future financial years to be 

carried forward 
 (24) (593) 0 (617) 

Total Allocations (456) (631) 0 (1,087) 

Uncommitted Balances  519 194 50 763 

 

Table 2: 2019/20 National and International Disaster Fund 

 
City’s Cash  

£’000 

2019/20 Provision 100 

2018/19 Unspent provision brought forward 0 

Less Allocations  

2019/20 financial year (65) 

For future financial years to be carried forward    (25) 

Uncommitted Balances 10 

 
 
 

Page 16



4. Of the previous allocations agreed by Committee, a sum of £617,002 as listed 
below will be required in future years. Therefore, it is proposed that these sums are 
carried forward from 2019/20 to 2020/21, thereby ensuring that a full year’s 
contingency provision is available during 2020/21.  
 

• £10,000 joint funding towards restoration priority works within Gresham 

Music Collection from City Fund Contingency 

• £48,000 towards commercial negotiations with Citigen from City’s Cash and 

City Fund Contingencies 

• £159,000 towards an appeal regarding GLA roads from City Fund 

Contingency 

• £400,002 towards additional rent payable at Wood Street Police Station 

starting 10th December 2020 from City Fund Contingency 

 
5. In assessing the adequacy of Central Contingencies, the provision of funds for 

2019/20 has been more than sufficient resulting in an uncommitted balance for 
each contingency at year-end. On this basis the existing contingency provision will 
remain unchanged for 2020/21. 

 
6. As previously agreed by this Committee, a sum of £25,000 from the £35,000 

unspent balance for 2019/20 National and International Disaster Fund will be 
carried forward, giving a total of £125,000 available in 2020/21. 

 

2020/21 Contingency Balances  
 

7. If the proposed sums to be carried forward are agreed, the uncommitted balances 
that are available for 2020/21 Contingencies are set out in the table below.  

 

Table 3: 2020/21 Contingencies  
 

 City’s 
Cash 

 

City  
Fund 

 

Bridge 
House 
Estates 

Total 
 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

General Contingencies     
2020/21 Provision 950 800 50 1,800 
2019/20 Brought forward  24 593 0 617 

Total Provision 974 1,393 50 2,417 
Previously agreed allocations (24) (593) 0 (617) 

Uncommitted Balance 950 800 50 1,800 

National and International 
Disasters 

    

2020/21 Provision 100 0 0 100 
2019/20 Brought forward  25 0 0 25 

Total Provision 125 0 0 125 
Previously agreed allocations 0 0 0 0 

Uncommitted Balance 125 0 0 125 

Page 17



Conclusion 
 
8. Members are asked to agree to carry forward sufficient resources of £617,002 to 

meet existing allocations and thereby provide a full year’s Central Contingency 
provision for funding requirements that may arise during 2020/21.  The sum of 
£125,000 will be made available in 2020/21 for the National and International 
Disaster Fund. 

 
Appendices 
 

• Non- Public Appendix 1 – 2019/20 Contingencies 

• Appendix 2 – 2020/21 Contingencies 
 
 
Laura Yeo 
Senior Accountant 
Financial Services 
T: 020 7332 1334 
E: Laura.Yeo@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18

mailto:Laura.Yeo@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee: Date: 

Finance Committee 19 May 2020 

Subject: 
Report of Action Taken – Public Decisions taken under 
Delegated Authority/Urgency procedures since the last 
formal meeting of the Committee 

Public 
 

Report of:  
Town C
[...]
k’s Department 
020 7332 1407 

Page 20



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Committees: Date: 

Finance Committee 19 May 2020 

Subject:  
Appointments to Sub-Committees 

Public 

Report of: 
Town Clerk  

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
John Cater, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
Th
[...]
tal Services Sub-Committee (Composition: Maximum of 14 Members of FC 
and the Court of Common Council). 
1. Chairman: Randall Anderson 
2. Deputy Chairman: Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
3. Jeremy Mayhew 
4. Rehana Ameer 
5. Roger Chadwick 
6. Jamie Ingham Clark 
7. Tim Levene 
8. Hugh Morris 
9. Ben Murphy 
10. John Chapman (appointed by Court) 
11. Sylvia Moys (Court) 
12. Barbara Newman (Court) 
13. James Tumbridge (Court) 
14. Vacancy 
Keith Bottomley (appointed by Police Authority Board) 

 
Efficiency & Performance Sub-Committee (Composition: Maximum of 13 
Members of FC) 
1. Chairman: Jeremy Mayhew 
2. Deputy Chairman: Jamie Ingham Clark 
3. Randall Anderson 
4.  Dominic Christian 
5. Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
6.  Clare James 
7. Alderman Nicholas Lyons 
8. Paul Martinelli 
9. Hugh Morris 
10. Philip Woodhouse 
11. Vacancy 
12. Vacancy 
13. Vacancy 
 
Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-Committee (Composition: 
Maximum of 13 Members of FC) 
1. Chairman: Nick Bensted-Smith 
2. Deputy Chairman: Philip Woodhouse 
3. Jeremy Mayhew 
4. Simon Duckworth 
5. John Fletcher 
6. Jamie Ingham Clark 
7. Paul Martinelli 
8. Ian Seaton 
9. Vacancy (Composition Minimum) 
10. Vacancy 
11. Vacancy  

Page 67



12. Vacancy 
13. Vacancy 
 
Procurement Sub-Committee  
1. Chairman: Hugh Morris 
2. Deputy Chairman: Robert Merrett 
3. Jeremy Mayhew 
4. Randall Anderson 
5. John Fletcher 
6. Michael Hudson 
7. Jamie Ingham Clark 
8. Alderman Gregory Jones 
9. Susan Pearson 
10. William Pimlott 
11. Vacancy 
12. Vacancy  

 
 
John Cater 
Town Clerk’s Department 
T: 020 7332 1407 John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 68

mailto:John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Central Contingencies
	5 Decisions taken under delegated authority and urgency procedures
	9 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	10 Briefing 2 - Financial Impact of COVID 19 on 2020/21 as at month end of April 2020
	Annex 1 Revised COVID tracker detailed figures final

	11 Bishopsgate - Police Station, 21 New Street, 6-7 Cock Hill and 2- 8 Victoria Avenue - Future Disposal and Options for Continued Occupation Beyond March 2025
	Appendix 1 - Site Ownership Plan
	Appendix 2 - Heads of Terms for Memorandum of Understanding 21 New March 20

	12 Pay award at the Museum of London
	13 Non-public decisions taken under delegated authority and urgency procedures
	14 Appendices for ITEM 4 - Central Contingencies
	Finance Contingencies Appendix 2 2020-21v2

	17 Appointments to Sub-Committees



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 19 MAY 2020  
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

By virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
a) Appointments to Sub-Committees  

1.  
2.  

4. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES  
 
 

5. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 

10. BRIEFING 2 - FINANCIAL IMPACT OF COVID 19 ON 2020/21 AS AT 
MONTH END OF APRIL 2020  
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the impact of Covid-
19 on the Corporation’s finances in 2020/21 (as at month end of April 2020). 
 
The Chamberlain opened the discussion by underlining the severe damage Covid-19 
has inflicted upon the local government sector; with many authorities facing a dire 



situation, there is an increasing prospect of multiple Section 114 alerts being issued 
(banning expenditure on all services, except those that protect vulnerable people). 
 
Turning to the Corporation’s finances, the Chamberlain emphasised that tough choices 
lie ahead. Whilst the monthly deficit at the end of April (circa £5M) was better than 
anticipated in March (circa £7M), the projected annual deficit of circa £60M - £70M 
should leave no one in any doubt as to the incredibly challenging times that the 
Corporation now faces. A Member cautioned that annualising the deficit on the basis of 
one month’s figures could potentially present a overly pessimistic outlook – whilst in 
the short term, the lockdown would severely limit business activity across multiple 
sectors, further down the line, as London and the UK emerged from lockdown the 
economy should see a rebound. The Chairman responded that whilst “we should hope 
for the best” about a revival in business activity later in this financial year, the damage 
Covid-19 has caused will be long term.   
 
In terms of the effect on income, whilst firm figures on rental income that took into 
account both our financial support to tenants and the wider economic fallout on 
demand was difficult to determine at this moment, the immediate consequences have 
fallen on the Barbican Centre, the Guildhall School of Music and Drama (GSMD), the 
Corporation’s three fee paying schools, events income at Guildhall and Mansion 
House, and income from on-street parking. The Chairman added he had been in 
recent discussions with both the Principal of GSMD and the Managing Director and his 
executive team at the Barbican, and he was reassured that measures were being put 
in place to mitigate some of the damage. He emphasised that, whilst the arts 
institutions specifically, would, over the coming years, have to grapple with the “new 
normal”, the Corporation should remain steadfast in its support for their sustainability 
over the long term.  
 
In response to a query about support for tenants, the Chairman responded that the 
level of support provided to individual tenants was ultimately a judgement call; the 
Corporation had, throughout the crisis, sought to support its tenants and would 
continue to do so, with the aims of both protecting livelihoods and ensuring that, when 
the crisis recedes, “we still have a viable income generating tenant portfolio”. Members 
were supportive of this position, the Corporation “needed to face commercial realities”, 
the wider economic impact will be severe and “short term financial pain”, in the form of 
forgoing rents, will deliver longer term gains.     
 
Turning to cost savings, recruitment had been frozen for all vacant posts not deemed 
critical and chief officers were holding back on all non-essential spending; in addition, 
after the almost complete closure of the larger operational buildings, higher than 
anticipated savings had been generated from reduced demand in areas such as FM, 
energy costs and  supplies.  
 
A Member queried that, given in total these savings made up for, approximately, 20% 
of the Corporation’s current income losses, was there scope to apply more pressure to 
a) further reduce costs and b) stem income losses. The Chairman reiterated that in 
terms of costs, circumstance now demanded that the Corporation be bold, Members 
and officers needed to realise that “we can’t tackle this challenge without abandoning 
sacred cows”; clearly some areas, such as support for vulnerable people, will need to 
be protected, however, the vast majority of items should be on the table for review. He 
added that whilst “we should still encourage officers to propose Invest to Save (and 
similar) projects, it was inevitable that we won’t be able to do as many discretionary 
items as previously” 
 
Turning to further mitigations: 



 
Members were encouraged to hear that the Corporation had taken up all offers of help 
from central government and would continue to do so.    
 
The Chamberlain confirmed that work continued on refining the new Target Operating 
Model. In response to the Covid-19 crisis, new processes and ways of working have 
delivered efficiencies and, where appropriate, these will be permanently incorporated 
into the TOM. 
 
Whilst the Corporation remained opposed to furloughing, a discussion would take 
place at the Establishment Committee later in May to look at further options. 
 
The second tranche of the private placement was due later in the year, whilst the 
potential uses of the first tranche were limited in scope due to commitments to green 
finance initiatives, there was more flexibility about how the second tranche was used. 
This will be raised with Members in due course. 
 
The City Surveyor confirmed that, whilst three of the four major projects had received 
support in principle from Members, the scheduling of works could potentially deliver 
savings. Options were being drawn up and would be presented to Members in due 
course. 
 
In summary, despite the significant blow wrought by Covid-19, the Chamberlain was 
confident that the Corporation’s finances (including its cashflow) were stable for the 
remainder of FY 2020/21. However, the Medium-term outlook was a lot more 
uncertain; the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee would meet for its away day in July, 
the fundamental focus of which would be prioritisation. The Chairman added that “we 
may well need to retrench in some areas in order to sustain our core commitments”. 
The Chamberlain confirmed that a re-budgeting process was being undertaken with a 
view to submitting a new budget for consideration in the autumn.  
 
Lastly, the Chairman endorsed the Chamberlains thanks for his team’s sterling efforts 
over the past months; their workload had increased dramatically in response to Covid-
19, and as thoughts turned to the wider recovery phase later in the summer, it was 
clear that the work undertaken at pace throughout the spring to support our business 
communities across the City, as well as ensuring that the Corporation’s own finances 
were, in the short term, in a good, stable order, was admirable, and would rightly serve 
as a positive exemplar in the future. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 

 
11. BISHOPSGATE - POLICE STATION, 21 NEW STREET, 6-7 COCK HILL AND 

2- 8 VICTORIA AVENUE - FUTURE DISPOSAL AND OPTIONS FOR 
CONTINUED OCCUPATION BEYOND MARCH 2025  
This paper was withdrawn.  
 
The Chairman stressed that the default position must be for programmes to absorb 
additional costs when they arise.  

 
12. PAY AWARD AT THE MUSEUM OF LONDON  

The Committee considered a Report of the Director of the Museum of London 
concerning the MoL’s annual pay award. 
 



The Remembrancer informed Members that it was anticipated that the revision to the 
MoL Act (so as to amend the approval route for this Report in future years) would be a 
component of the wider Markets Relocation Bill – the aim was for the Bill to be 
considered in late 2020 but, given Covid-19, this could well slip into 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee endorsed the 2020 pay award for the Museum of 
London for onward approval by the Court of Common Council, as follows: 
 
a. Staff who are at or below the scale maximum (or are on spot salaries) will receive a 
2.5% consolidated award; 
 
b. Staff who are marking-time above the scale maximum will receive a 
nonconsolidated payment equivalent to 2.5% of salary; 
 
c. Pay system scale points, minima and maxima, will be revalorised by 2.5% to take 
into account this increase. 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 

URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk detailing three non-public 
decisions taken under delegated authority and/or urgency procedures since the 
last meeting, namely: 
 

• Rent deferrals for investment property portfolio (City Fund, City’s Estate 
and Bridge House Estates)  

 

• City’s Cash and City Fund – appropriation of highway land, BMU 
(Building Maintenance Unit) oversailing leases and airspace lease – 1 
Leadenhall EC3V 1PP  

 

• Triennial Review of Metrics Used in Making Major Property Decisions 
 

14. APPENDICES FOR ITEM 4 - CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES  
Non-Public Appendices for ITEM 4 - Central Contingencies 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 



 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 


